SB 935-1 (LC 4338) 3/21/23 (CPA/ps)

Requested by Senator MANNING JR

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 935

1 On <u>page 2</u> of the printed bill, line 9, after "waive" insert "for an indi-2 vidual who is applying for a Class C license".

3 In line 15, delete "driver" and insert "Class C".

4 After line 15, insert:

5 "(4) An individual may use Form I-94, Form I-766 or any other documents 6 identified by the United States Department of Homeland Security or De-7 partment of Human Services to demonstrate that the individual is a refugee 8 from Ukraine.

9 "(5) The Department of Transportation shall waive for a refugee from 10 Ukraine the requirements described in subsection (2) of this section and fees 11 described in subsection (3) of this section, irrespective of whether the de-12 partment has already issued the refugee from Ukraine an identification card 13 under ORS 807.400.".

In line 16, delete "(4)" and insert "(6)".

In line 17, delete "this section" and insert "this 2023 Act".

16 After line 23, insert:

"(b) Identify and describe Form I-94, Form I-766 and any other documents identified by the United States Department of Homeland Security or Department of Human Services that an individual may use to demonstrate that the individual is a refugee from Ukraine;".

In line 24, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".

- 1 In line 25, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".
- 2 After line 26, insert:

SECTION 7. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Department of Transportation, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$50,000, which may be expended for the purpose of implementing section 4 of this 2023 Act.

8 "SECTION 8. (1) Section 4 of this 2023 Act becomes operative 90 days
9 following the effective date of this 2023 Act.

"(2) The Department of Transportation may take any action before the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section that is necessary for the department to exercise, on and after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, all of the duties, functions and powers conferred on the department under section 4 of this 2023 Act.".

16 In line 27, delete "7" and insert "9".

17